
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by email this 10th day of 
October 2025, on the following: 

 

ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER 
Ajay Kumar 
Katherine Smith  
Max Backlund  
Jana Saba 
Data Request Response Center 
 

 
ajay.kumar@pacificorp.com 
katherine.smith@pacificorp.com 
max.backlund@pacificorp.com 
jana.saba@pacificorp.com 
datarequest@pacificorp.com 

DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES 
Chris Parker 
Patrick Grecu  
Patricia Schmid  
Madison Galt  
 

 
chrisparker@utah.gov 
pgrecu@agutah.gov 
pschmid@agutah.gov 
mgalt@utah.gov 
dpudatarequest@utah.gov 
 

OFFICE OF CONSUMER SERVICES  
Michelle Beck 
Robert Moore  
Philip Hayet  
Leah Wellborn  
 

 
mbeck@utah.gov 
rmoore@agutah.gov 
phayet@jkenn.com 
lwellborn@jkenn.com 
ocs@utah.gov 
 

UTAH CLEAN ENERGY 
Lauren R. Barros 
Sarah Wright 
Logan Mitchell 
Jenn Bodine 
Josh Craft 
Jennifer Eden 
 

 
LRB@LaurenBarrosLaw.com  
sarah@utahcleanenergy.org  
logan@utahcleanenergy.org  
jbodine@utahcleanenergy.org  
josh@utahcleanevergy.org  
jennifer@utahcleanenergy.org 

UTAH ASSOCIATION OF CLEAN 
ENERGY USERS 
Phillip J. Russell 
Kevin Higgins 
Neal Townsend 
Justin Bieber 
Keirsten Ignjatovic  
 

 
 
prussell@jdrslaw.com 
khiggins@energystrat.com 
ntownsend@energystrat.com  
jbieber@energystrat.com  
keirsten@energystrat.com  

 
 
 

 
 
 



 
UTAH LARGE CUSTOMER GROUP 
Michelle Brandt King 
Austin W. Jensen 
Adele Lee 
Tracy Friel 
 

 
 
mbking@hollandhart.com 
awjensen@hollandhart.com  
aclee@hollandhart.com  
tlfriel@hollandhart.com   
 

WESTERN RESOURCE ADVOCATES 
Sophie Hayes 
Karl Boothman 
Nancy Kelly 
Jessica Loeloff 
 

 
sophie.hayes@westernresources.org 
karl.boothman@westernresources.org 
nancy.kelly@westernresources.org 
jessica.loeloff@westernresources.org 

NUCOR STEEL-UTAH 
Peter J. Mattheis 
Eric J. Lacey 
Jeremy R. Cook 

 
pjm@smxblaw.com 
ejl@smxblaw.com 
jcook@ck.law 
 

 

 

 

/s/ Thomas Phillips 
 
 
Dated: October 10, 2025 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


